# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4269939

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC	02/03/2017	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HIGHWINDS HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	807 WEST MORSE BLVD
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	WINTER PARK, ORANGE COUNTY
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	09465743		
Application Number:	09465616		
Application Number:	12334430		
Application Number:	12334426		
Application Number:	12545018		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-756-2132

**Email:** scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1406		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT KAREFF (014951-1406)		
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2017		

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 041675 FRAME: 0214

504223262

source=Patent Release of Security Agreement for Cerberus Business Finance, LLC - Highwinds Holdings, Inc#page1.tif

source=Patent Release of Security Agreement for Cerberus Business Finance, LLC - Highwinds Holdings, Inc#page2.tif

source=Patent Release of Security Agreement for Cerberus Business Finance, LLC - Highwinds Holdings, Inc#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041675 FRAME: 0215

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain NOTICE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of July 29, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 030937, Frame 0547, Highwinds Holdings, Inc. (the "Releasee"), granted to Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, as the collateral agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Releasor"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in, to and under the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"), and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby releases to Releasees, and releases to the Releasees on behalf of the Secured Parties, its continuing security interest in the Collateral.

[Signature page to follow]

DOC ID - 25655904.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of <u>February 3</u>, 2017.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC

By:

Name: Danies

Title:

(")"

Patent Release

# **SCHEDULE A**

# 1. Issued Patents

	Country	Record Owner	Patent	Patent Number	<b>Issue Date</b>	Application Number	Filing Date
1.	U.S.	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.	History Database Structure for Usenet	6,507,847	01/14/2003	09/465,743	12/17/1999
2.	U.S.	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.	Server Chaining System for Usenet	6,564,233	05/13/2003	09/465,616	12/17/1999
3.	U.S.	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.	Content Delivery Network	7,962,580	06/14/2011	12/334,430	12/12/2008
4.	U.S.	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.	Content Delivery Network	8,200,810	06/12/2012	12/334,426	12/12/2008
5.	U.S.	Highwinds Holdings, Inc.	Content Delivery Network	8,484,731	07/16/2013	12/545,018	08/20/2009

DOC ID - 25655904.2

**RECORDED: 02/10/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 041675 FRAME: 0218